
Bydh gwella gylli 
Bulletin - Week 32 

Monday 18 May – Friday 22 May 2015 
 

Seal outcome 

I understand that people can all feel 

the same range of emotions, but 

that people do not necessarily 

respond in the same way to similar 

situations, and that different people 

may express their feelings in many 

different ways 

Commitment for the Week 

 

I will behave responsibly when travelling 

to and from school and when on school 

visits  

PSHCE Theme 

 

Stay Safe 

 

 

Key Dates 

Walk to School Week  

Pentecost – 24 May 

International Day of United Nations Peacekeepers – 29 May 
 

Literacy Objectives 

Speaking and Listening:  

To be able to speak in full, formal sentences.  To be able to use connectives when speaking to 

develop ideas.  To develop a shared vocabulary.  To listen carefully to others, ask questions and 

share my ideas. 

Writing Literacy Objectives:  

To be able to use connectives to develop ideas and vary sentences.  To be able to accurately use full 

stops, commas and apostrophes.  Mark for literacy. 

Reading Objectives: 

To be able to confidently locate and retrieve information from different places/sources.  To be able 

to use PEE.  To be able to infer and deduce. To read widely and often. 

 

1. Well done to the students who performed in the Dance Showcase:  Dance Explosion last Thursday.  It 

was good to see a full house and the audience experienced high quality and memorable 

performances.  Thank you to all of the staff who helped with this in particular to Miss Goodwin and 

Mr Stevenson. This show was supported by other community dance companies who we enjoyed 

collaborating with.  

2. Thank you to Mr Stevenson for his assembly to Year 11 students on road safety last week.   

3. Thank you to the Jonathan Leuillette for his assembly about Army Cadets last week.   Further 

information regarding the cadet force will be in registers this week.  

4. Thank you to staff who attended the INSET last Thursday and to those who worked with Mr 

Fleetham from Thinking Classroom.  Further information will follow from Mrs Jackman. However, do 

access his website at www.thinkingclassroom.co.uk if you would like to find out more.   

5. Thank you to Browne Jacobson for the informative presentation to Governors last Wednesday on 

future options for Multi Academy Trust status.  

6. Well done to the students who took part in the Magistrates’ Courts Mock Trial Regional Heat on 

Saturday at Newport Crown Court. The participating student’s performance was excellent but 

unfortunately not quite enough to win the competition. Thank you to all those involved and 

especially to Mrs Owen and also to Mr Holland for accompanying them. 

7. Thank you to the teachers who are running revision classes during the half term break.  Details of 

these have been sent to parents/carers and can also be found under notices.  The building opens at 

8.30am during the holiday and closes at 3.30pm, except on bank holiday Monday. 

Mrs Jenkins, Headteacher                                         



Monday 18 May 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm 

 
8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8.45am  PSCHE with Tutors  

P1-P4  CLEAR workshops; see notices  

9.00-10.30am English Literature exam, Main Hall (83) 

10.05am Mr Damerell meeting Mr Langdon, SLT link meeting (New Technology) 

11.25am Mrs Jackman meeting Miss Goodwin  

12.30pm Secondary Designated Safeguarding Lead meeting, Mrs Casson, The Roseland  

  Community College  

1.10pm  Mr Damerell meeting Mrs Jackman and Mrs Woodman  

1.30pm  Multi agency meeting, Mrs Richardson, COM2  

1.30-3.00pm AS Level Psychology exam, 204 (2)  

 

Tuesday 19 May 
Interviews for Teacher of Music and Teacher of Textiles 

Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm 

 
Mrs Casson off site, Governor Training  

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing  

8.45am  Whole school assembly, Mrs Jackman, Main Hall  

9.00-10.15am Engineering processes exam, Main Hall (20), 204 (2), 205 (2)  

11.30am Mr Damerell meeting Mr George    

1.30-3.00pm Geography exam, Main Hall (45), 203 (2) 

3.30pm  Department meetings  

3.45-5.15pm Diving Theory Session with Miss Barker, Small Hall 

 

Wednesday 20 May 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.45am  PSHCE with Tutors   

8.45am  Mrs Richardson meeting parent  

8.50am  Mrs Palmer meeting Teaching Assistants, Literacy in the Classroom, Library  

9.05am  Mrs Jenkins meeting Mrs Palmer, SLT link meeting (English) 

10.05am Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Johns, Individual Health Care Plans  

10.05am Mrs Jackman meeting Miss Curtis, SLT link meeting (PE)  

10.30-12.30pm Mrs Hallworth teaching French at Trenode Primary School 

10.30-12.30pm Students from Polperro School visiting Mr Shear and the PE department 

11.05am Mr Ward, School Business Manager and Governor Mr Cobbledick from Great  

  Torrington School on site at break and lunchtime to see the cashless catering system 

11.30am Mr Damerell meeting Mr Green, Curriculum meeting  

11.30am Mrs Casson, visit with off-site provider 

12.30pm Student Council meeting, 121, Mrs Leeds, supporting the Learning to Lead anti- 

  bullying programme  

1.10pm  Senior Leadership meeting, bulletin 

1.30-2.30pm Physics exam, Main Hall (46), 203 (2), 204 (2), 205 (2) 

3.30pm  Senior Leadership meeting  

 



Thursday 21 May 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing   

8.45am  Whole school assembly, Mrs Casson, Main Hall  

9.05am  Multi agency meeting, Mrs Richardson, COM2  

9.30-10.30am Mrs Woodman meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer 

9.30am  Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Leeds 

10.00am Mrs Woodman meeting Mrs Richardson, education planning meeting  

10.00-12.30pm BTEC Creative & Media exam, DT1 (33) 

10.35am Miss Wood meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer 

11.25am Mr Riley meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer 

P3-P4  Senior Leadership meeting  

12.25pm Mr Kevern meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer 

12.25pm House meeting 

2.00pm  Transition meeting, Mrs Casson, COM2 

 

Friday 22 May 
Early lunch – 12.25-1.10pm 

 

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 

8.45am  PSHCE with Tutors    

8.50am  Mrs Casson meeting Teaching Assistants, Small Hall 

9.00-10.15am English Literature exam, Main Hall (83) 

10.30am Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Palmer, Mrs Chapman, Mr Holland and Mrs Smallridge, 

  Read, Write, Inc 

11.05am Meeting for students doing after school horse riding course, Mrs Odle, 005 

 

Half term holiday - Monday 25 May – Friday 29 May 

Academy reopens on Monday 1 June 
 

Notices 

 

CLEAR Workshops  

 

 

May half term revision classes  

In order to maximise student potential, we will be holding a number of revision classes during the 

half term holiday.  Below is a list of classes which are available to Year 10 and 11 students during the 

holiday.  Students are expected to attend the full session and must arrive promptly at the start. 

Week 2  : Monday 18 May Library 005 

Period 2 
10.05–11.05 

9TRE 

Mr Birch 

9POL 

Mr Deacon 

Period 3 
11.25-12.25 

9PEN 

Mrs Turon 

9KEV 

Mrs Woodman 

Period 4 
1:10-2:10 

8TRE 

Mr Sheer 

8POL 

Mrs Apsey 

Period 5 
2.10–3.10 

8PEN 

Mrs Owen 

8KEV 

Mr Riley 



 

Subject Day Time Location  

Science – Year 11 revision   Tuesday 26 May 9.00am-12.00pm Labs 

Science – Year 10 revision  Tuesday 26 May 9.00am – 

11.00am 

Labs  

Science - Triple science revision  Tuesday 26 May 11.00am-3.00pm Labs  

English -  Mrs Watkins’s Year 11-3 Tuesday 26 May 10.00am-1.00pm COM1 

English - Mr Birch’s Year 11-3  Wednesday 27 

May 

10.00am-1.00pm COM1 

History - Mr Kevern Wednesday 27 

May 

9.30am-2.30pm 206 

Computer Science – marking and feedback 

surgery  with Mr Shore 

Thursday 28 May 11.00am-12.00pm 116 

Computer Science - Mr Shore Year 10 and 

11 revision  

Thursday 28 May 12.00pm-3.00pm 116 

Computer Science – marking and feedback 

surgery  with Mr Shore 

Friday 29 May 11.00am-12.00pm 116 

Computer Science - Mr Shore Year 10 and 

11 revision 

Friday 29 May  12.00pm-3.00pm 116 

Maths – Year 11 revision with Miss 

Haddleton 

*please let Miss Haddleton know if you plan 

to attend 

Friday 29 May 10.00am-2.00pm 009 

 

Year 11/10 revision techniques and relaxed alertness workshop 

Workshop for GCSE students (any subject).  Every Monday, 3.20-4.30pm with Mr Pilling, room 202.  

Please bring examples of work you want to revise with you 

 

Weekly GCSE Revision Classes 

 

Subject Day Time Room Teacher 

Science (Triple) 10.1 Monday 3.20-4.20pm Lab 2 Mr Matthews 

Science (Core) Monday 3.20-4.20pm Lab 1 Mrs Harwood  

French (Higher) Monday 3.15-4.15pm 119 Mr Landeau  

Maths Monday to Friday Lunch 007 Mrs Diggins 

Year 11 IMCT  Monday 3.20-4.30pm DT8 Mr George 

Year 11 IMCT Tuesday 3.20-4.30pm DT8 Mr George 

History intervention  Tuesday, Wednesday 

and Thursday  

1.30-2.00pm 206 Mr Kevern  

Year 11 English Set 2 

and 4  

Tuesday or Thursday 

(please check) 

3.20pm 121 Mrs Palmer 

Year 11 IMCT  Wednesday 3.20-4.30pm DT8 Mr George 

Additional science 

support & Triple 

Masterclass  

Wednesday  3.20pm Lab 2 Mr Matthews  

GCSE PE Thursday 3.30-4.30pm 203 Miss Curtis 

Year 10 Set 3 and Year 

11 English 

Thursday 3.20pm 121 Mrs Palmer 

Maths  Thursday 3.10pm 007 Mrs Diggins 

Year 10 English  Thursday  3.10pm 112 Mrs Owen 

Year 11 Set 2 maths.  Friday 3.30-4.30pm 009 Miss Haddleton 



Higher and Foundation  

French (Foundation) Friday 3.15-4.15pm 117 Mrs Hallworth 

 

Week commencing 18 May  - detentions issued on 

Monday 18 May will be done on Wednesday 20 May  

Tuesday 19 May   will be done on Thursday 21 May 

Wednesday 20 May will be done on Friday 22 May 

Thursday 21 May will be done on Monday 1 June   

Friday 22 May will be done on Monday 1 June  

 

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing Monday 18 May 2015     

Date Teacher TA 

Monday 18 May Mr Sheer  Mrs Bailey  

Tuesday 19 May Mrs Turon  Mrs Parkes  

Wednesday 20 May Mrs Woodman  Mrs Smallridge  

Thursday 21 May  Miss Wood  Mrs Stevens  

Friday 22 May  Mrs Hallworth Mrs Plane  

 

  After School Detention Rota Week Commencing Monday 1 June 2015      

Date Teacher TA 

Monday 1 June  Mrs Owen Mrs Bailey  

Tuesday 2 June    Miss Haddleton Mrs Parkes 

Wednesday 3 June  Miss Wood Mrs Smallridge  

Thursday 4 June  Miss Curtis Mrs Davis-Geach  

Friday 5 June  Mrs Harwood Mrs Plane  

 

Support in school for students  

 ‘The Hut’ - A place of Honesty, Understanding and Trust 

 

Day Service Time How Location 

Monday School Nurse  Lunchtime  Drop-in The HUT  

Tuesday Dramatherapy  

Peer Mentoring  

By arrangement 

Lunchtime 

 

Drop-in 

The HUT 

The HUT 

Wednesday Peer Mentoring Lunchtime Drop-in The HUT 

Thursday Behaviour/Mentor 

intervention  

Peer Mentoring  

By arrangement  

 

Lunchtime 

 

 

Drop-in  

The HUT 

 

The HUT 

 
 

Student Extra Curricular Clubs, Activities and Rehearsals  
 

Monday  Dance technique with Paige Applegate (all years) 

Astro time for Year 11 

KS3 cricket  

LCAD (Looe Community Academy Drama)  

*New members from all years very welcome 

Boys’ choir 

Lunchtime Homework Club  

G & T Art Club (boys) 

Homework club  

1.30-2.00pm 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

1.30-2.00pm 

 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime  

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

Dance 

Astro 

PE 

Drama 

 

Music 

005 

Art 

005 



Homework support  

Rounders 

Cricket (all years) 

Satellite Basketball  

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

206 

PE 

PE 

PE 

Tuesday  

 

 

 

Astro time for Year 10 

Staff Choir  

Lunchtime Homework Club  

Arts Forum meeting 

Basketball  

Rock Band Club 

Homework club 

Homework support  

Girls’ Basketball  

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

1.30-2.00pm 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.30pm 

Astro 

Music  

005 

Dance 

Sports Hall 

Music 

005 

206 

PE 

Wednesday  Chamber Ensemble 

Astro time for Year 9 

Book Club  

Street Dance Club  

Cricket nets (all years) 

Lunchtime Homework Club  

Homework club 

Homework support  

Stitching Club 

Athletics  

Golf  

Simple Science Club (every other week) 

11.05-11.25am 

1.30-2.05pm 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.30-5.00pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

Music  

Astro 

Library  

Dance Studio 

PE 

005 

005 

206 

Textiles 

PE 

PE 

Lab 5  

Thursday  Astro time for Year 8 

Choir for Year 7, 8 and 9 

Basketball 

Lunchtime Homework Club  

Homework club 

Homework support  

GCSE Psychology (Year 9 and 10)  

GCSE PE revision  

Short tennis  

School Band 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

Astro 

Music 

PE 

005 

005 

206 

203 

PE 

PE 

Music 

Friday  Astro time for Year 7 

Lunchtime Homework Club  

Basketball   

G & T Art Club (girls) 

Homework club 

Homework support  

Parkour  

Magistrates Mock Trial Competition meeting  

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

Lunchtime 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15-4.15pm 

3.15pm 

3.15pm 

Astro 

005 

PE 

Art 

005 

206 

PE 

112 

 

Community Diary 
 

Day Activity Time Location 

Monday  Looe Theatre Group  

Basketball  

Rowing Club Ergos  

4.30-7.30pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

Drama Studio 

PE 

Rowing room 



Ladies Football  

Yoga 

Keltique Choir 

Karate 

6.00-7.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

Astro  

Dance Studio 

Small Hall  

Main Hall  

Tuesday  Archery Club 

Looe Theatre Group  

Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Yoga 

Ed Byrne Karate Ninjas  

Looe Under 10’s Football Training 

Looe Under 16’s Football Training 

Looe Men’s Football Training  

4.30-7.30pm 

4.30-7.30pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

6.00-10.00pm 

7.00-9.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

6.00-7.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

Sports Hall  

Drama Studio  

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Dance Studio 

Main Hall 

Astro 

Astro 

Astro  

Wednesday  Rowing Club Ergos  

Keep Fit 

Slimming World  

Looe Under 8’s Football Training 

Looe Under 9’s Football Training 

Aikido 

Looe Under 14’s Football Training 

Keep Fit Circuits run by Training Zone 

6.00-9.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.30-9.00pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

6.00-7.00pm 

6.30-9.30pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.00-8.30pm 

Rowing room 

Dance Studio 

Small Hall  

Astro 

Astro 

Drama Studio 

Astro 

Sports Hall 

Thursday  Archery Club 

Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Zumba  

Looe Valley Singers 

Radio  Controlled Helicopter Club 

Looe Under 11’s Football Training 

Looe Under 13’s Football Training 

Looe Under 15’s Football Training 

5.30-7.00pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

8.00-10.00pm 

6.30-7.30pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

7.00-8.00pm 

5.00-6.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

8.00-9.00pm 

Sports Hall  

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Dance Studio  

Music Room 

Sports Hall  

Astro 

Astro 

Astro  

Friday  Encore Dance Group  

Looe Theatre Group  

Rowing Club Ergos  

Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities) 

Ladies Badminton  

Karate (contact David Kirsopp 0788 931 0908) 

4.30-9.00pm 

4.30-7.30pm 

6.00-9.00pm 

6.00-8.00pm 

7.00-8.30pm 

7.30-9.30pm 

Dance Studio 

Drama Studio 

Rowing room 

Sports Hall  

Sports Hall  

Main Hall 

 

 


