

# Bydh gwella gylli Bulletin - Week 32 Monday 18 May – Friday 22 May 2015



Seal outcome	Commitment for the Week	PSHCE Theme
I understand that people can all feel		
the same range of emotions, but	I will behave responsibly when travelling	Stay Safe
that people do not necessarily	to and from school and when on school	
respond in the same way to similar	visits	
situations, and that different people		
may express their feelings in many		
different ways		

#### **Key Dates**

Walk to School Week
Pentecost – 24 May
International Day of United Nations Peacekeepers – 29 May

#### **Literacy Objectives**

#### **Speaking and Listening:**

To be able to speak in full, formal sentences. To be able to use connectives when speaking to develop ideas. To develop a shared vocabulary. To listen carefully to others, ask questions and share my ideas.

#### **Writing Literacy Objectives:**

To be able to use connectives to develop ideas and vary sentences. To be able to accurately use full stops, commas and apostrophes. Mark for literacy.

#### Reading Objectives:

To be able to confidently locate and retrieve information from different places/sources. To be able to use PEE. To be able to infer and deduce. To read widely and often.

- Well done to the students who performed in the Dance Showcase: Dance Explosion last Thursday. It
  was good to see a full house and the audience experienced high quality and memorable
  performances. Thank you to all of the staff who helped with this in particular to Miss Goodwin and
  Mr Stevenson. This show was supported by other community dance companies who we enjoyed
  collaborating with.
- 2. Thank you to Mr Stevenson for his assembly to Year 11 students on road safety last week.
- 3. Thank you to the Jonathan Leuillette for his assembly about Army Cadets last week. Further information regarding the cadet force will be in registers this week.
- 4. Thank you to staff who attended the INSET last Thursday and to those who worked with Mr Fleetham from Thinking Classroom. Further information will follow from Mrs Jackman. However, do access his website at www.thinkingclassroom.co.uk if you would like to find out more.
- 5. Thank you to Browne Jacobson for the informative presentation to Governors last Wednesday on future options for Multi Academy Trust status.
- 6. Well done to the students who took part in the Magistrates' Courts Mock Trial Regional Heat on Saturday at Newport Crown Court. The participating student's performance was excellent but unfortunately not quite enough to win the competition. Thank you to all those involved and especially to Mrs Owen and also to Mr Holland for accompanying them.
- 7. Thank you to the teachers who are running revision classes during the half term break. Details of these have been sent to parents/carers and can also be found under notices. The building opens at 8.30am during the holiday and closes at 3.30pm, except on bank holiday Monday.

Mrs Jenkins, Headteacher

## Monday 18 May

Early lunch - 12.25-1.10pm

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing 8.45am PSCHE with Tutors

P1-P4 CLEAR workshops; see notices

9.00-10.30am English Literature exam, Main Hall (83)

10.05am Mr Damerell meeting Mr Langdon, SLT link meeting (New Technology)

11.25am Mrs Jackman meeting Miss Goodwin

12.30pm Secondary Designated Safeguarding Lead meeting, Mrs Casson, The Roseland

**Community College** 

1.10pm Mr Damerell meeting Mrs Jackman and Mrs Woodman

1.30pm Multi agency meeting, Mrs Richardson, COM2

1.30-3.00pm AS Level Psychology exam, 204 (2)

# **Tuesday 19 May**

### Interviews for Teacher of Music and Teacher of Textiles

Early lunch - 12.25-1.10pm

Mrs Casson off site, Governor Training

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing

8.45am Whole school assembly, Mrs Jackman, Main Hall

9.00-10.15am Engineering processes exam, Main Hall (20), 204 (2), 205 (2)

11.30am Mr Damerell meeting Mr George

1.30-3.00pm Geography exam, Main Hall (45), 203 (2)

3.30pm Department meetings

3.45-5.15pm Diving Theory Session with Miss Barker, Small Hall

## Wednesday 20 May

Early lunch - 12.25-1.10pm

8.30-8.40am	Staff Briefing
8.45am	<b>PSHCE</b> with Tutors

8.45am Mrs Richardson meeting parent

8.50am Mrs Palmer meeting Teaching Assistants, Literacy in the Classroom, Library

9.05am Mrs Jenkins meeting Mrs Palmer, SLT link meeting (English)
 10.05am Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Johns, Individual Health Care Plans
 10.05am Mrs Jackman meeting Miss Curtis, SLT link meeting (PE)
 10.30-12.30pm Mrs Hallworth teaching French at Trenode Primary School

10.30-12.30pm Students from Polperro School visiting Mr Shear and the PE department
 11.05am Mr Ward, School Business Manager and Governor Mr Cobbledick from Great

Torrington School on site at break and lunchtime to see the cashless catering system

11.30am Mr Damerell meeting Mr Green, Curriculum meeting

11.30am Mrs Casson, visit with off-site provider

12.30pm Student Council meeting, 121, Mrs Leeds, supporting the Learning to Lead anti-

bullying programme

1.10pm Senior Leadership meeting, bulletin

1.30-2.30pm Physics exam, Main Hall (46), 203 (2), 204 (2), 205 (2)

3.30pm Senior Leadership meeting

# Thursday 21 May

Early lunch - 12.25-1.10pm

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing

8.45am Whole school assembly, Mrs Casson, Main Hall9.05am Multi agency meeting, Mrs Richardson, COM2

9.30-10.30am Mrs Woodman meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer

9.30am Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Leeds

10.00am Mrs Woodman meeting Mrs Richardson, education planning meeting

10.00-12.30pm BTEC Creative & Media exam, DT1 (33)

10.35am Miss Wood meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer11.25am Mr Riley meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer

P3-P4 Senior Leadership meeting

12.25pm Mr Kevern meeting Mrs Powles, Education Welfare Officer

12.25pm House meeting

2.00pm Transition meeting, Mrs Casson, COM2

# Friday 22 May

Early lunch - 12.25-1.10pm

8.30-8.40am Staff Briefing
8.45am PSHCE with Tutors

8.50am Mrs Casson meeting Teaching Assistants, Small Hall

9.00-10.15am English Literature exam, Main Hall (83)

10.30am Mrs Casson meeting Mrs Palmer, Mrs Chapman, Mr Holland and Mrs Smallridge,

Read, Write, Inc

11.05am Meeting for students doing after school horse riding course, Mrs Odle, 005

# Half term holiday - Monday 25 May - Friday 29 May

Academy reopens on Monday 1 June

### **Notices**

#### **CLEAR Workshops**

Week 2: Monday 18 May	Library	005
Period 2	9TRE	9POL
10.05–11.05	Mr Birch	Mr Deacon
Period 3	9PEN	9KEV
11.25-12.25	Mrs Turon	Mrs Woodman
Period 4	8TRE	8POL
1:10-2:10	Mr Sheer	Mrs Apsey
Period 5	8PEN	8KEV
2.10–3.10	Mrs Owen	Mr Riley

## May half term revision classes

In order to maximise student potential, we will be holding a number of revision classes during the half term holiday. Below is a list of classes which are available to Year 10 and 11 students during the holiday. Students are expected to attend the full session and must arrive promptly at the start.

Subject	Day	Time	Location
Science – Year 11 revision	Tuesday 26 May	9.00am-12.00pm	Labs
Science – Year 10 revision	Tuesday 26 May	9.00am –	Labs
		11.00am	
Science - Triple science revision	Tuesday 26 May	11.00am-3.00pm	Labs
English - Mrs Watkins's Year 11-3	Tuesday 26 May	10.00am-1.00pm	COM1
English - Mr Birch's Year 11-3	Wednesday 27	10.00am-1.00pm	COM1
	May		
History - Mr Kevern	Wednesday 27	9.30am-2.30pm	206
	May		
Computer Science – marking and feedback	Thursday 28 May	11.00am-12.00pm	116
surgery with Mr Shore			
Computer Science - Mr Shore Year 10 and	Thursday 28 May	12.00pm-3.00pm	116
11 revision			
Computer Science – marking and feedback	Friday 29 May	11.00am-12.00pm	116
surgery with Mr Shore			
Computer Science - Mr Shore Year 10 and	Friday 29 May	12.00pm-3.00pm	116
11 revision			
Maths – Year 11 revision with Miss	Friday 29 May	10.00am-2.00pm	009
Haddleton			
*please let Miss Haddleton know if you plan			
to attend			

# Year 11/10 revision techniques and relaxed alertness workshop

Workshop for GCSE students (any subject). Every Monday, 3.20-4.30pm with Mr Pilling, room 202. Please bring examples of work you want to revise with you

# **Weekly GCSE Revision Classes**

Subject	Day	Time	Room	Teacher
Science (Triple) 10.1	Monday	3.20-4.20pm	Lab 2	Mr Matthews
Science (Core)	Monday	3.20-4.20pm	Lab 1	Mrs Harwood
French (Higher)	Monday	3.15-4.15pm	119	Mr Landeau
Maths	Monday to Friday	Lunch	007	Mrs Diggins
Year 11 IMCT	Monday	3.20-4.30pm	DT8	Mr George
Year 11 IMCT	Tuesday	3.20-4.30pm	DT8	Mr George
History intervention	Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday	1.30-2.00pm	206	Mr Kevern
Year 11 English Set 2	Tuesday or Thursday	3.20pm	121	Mrs Palmer
and 4	(please check)			
Year 11 IMCT	Wednesday	3.20-4.30pm	DT8	Mr George
Additional science support & Triple Masterclass	Wednesday	3.20pm	Lab 2	Mr Matthews
GCSE PE	Thursday	3.30-4.30pm	203	Miss Curtis
Year 10 Set 3 and Year 11 English	Thursday	3.20pm	121	Mrs Palmer
Maths	Thursday	3.10pm	007	Mrs Diggins
Year 10 English	Thursday	3.10pm	112	Mrs Owen
Year 11 Set 2 maths.	Friday	3.30-4.30pm	009	Miss Haddleton

Higher and Foundation				
French (Foundation)	Friday	3.15-4.15pm	117	Mrs Hallworth

Week co	Week commencing 18 May - detentions issued on		
Monday 18 May	will be done on	Wednesday 20 May	
Tuesday 19 May	will be done on	Thursday 21 May	
Wednesday 20 May	will be done on	Friday 22 May	
Thursday 21 May	will be done on	Monday 1 June	
Friday 22 May	will be done on	Monday 1 June	

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing Monday 18 May 2015				
Date Teacher TA				
Monday 18 May	Mr Sheer	Mrs Bailey		
Tuesday 19 May	Mrs Turon	Mrs Parkes		
Wednesday 20 May	Mrs Woodman	Mrs Smallridge		
Thursday 21 May	Miss Wood	Mrs Stevens		
Friday 22 May	Mrs Hallworth	Mrs Plane		

After School Detention Rota Week Commencing Monday 1 June 2015					
Date	Date Teacher TA				
Monday 1 June	Mrs Owen	Mrs Bailey			
Tuesday 2 June	Miss Haddleton	Mrs Parkes			
Wednesday 3 June	Miss Wood	Mrs Smallridge			
Thursday 4 June	Miss Curtis	Mrs Davis-Geach			
Friday 5 June	Mrs Harwood	Mrs Plane			

# Support in school for students

'The Hut' - A place of Honesty, Understanding and Trust

Day	Service	Time	How	Location
Monday	School Nurse	Lunchtime	Drop-in	The HUT
Tuesday	Dramatherapy	By arrangement		The HUT
	Peer Mentoring	Lunchtime	Drop-in	The HUT
Wednesday	Peer Mentoring	Lunchtime	Drop-in	The HUT
Thursday	Behaviour/Mentor	By arrangement		The HUT
	intervention			
	Peer Mentoring	Lunchtime	Drop-in	The HUT

# **Student Extra Curricular Clubs, Activities and Rehearsals**

Monday	Dance technique with Paige Applegate (all years)	1.30-2.00pm	Dance
	Astro time for Year 11	Lunchtime	Astro
	KS3 cricket	Lunchtime	PE
	LCAD (Looe Community Academy Drama)	1.30-2.00pm	Drama
	*New members from all years very welcome		
	Boys' choir	Lunchtime	Music
	Lunchtime Homework Club	Lunchtime	005
	G & T Art Club (boys)	Lunchtime	Art
	Homework club	3.15-4.15pm	005

	Homework support	3.15-4.15pm	206
	Rounders		PE
		3.15pm	PE
	Cricket (all years)	3.15pm	
T	Satellite Basketball	3.15pm	PE
Tuesday	Astro time for Year 10	Lunchtime	Astro
	Staff Choir	Lunchtime	Music
	Lunchtime Homework Club	Lunchtime	005
	Arts Forum meeting	1.30-2.00pm	Dance
	Basketball	Lunchtime	Sports Hall
	Rock Band Club	3.15-4.15pm	Music
	Homework club	3.15-4.15pm	005
	Homework support	3.15-4.15pm	206
	Girls' Basketball	3.30pm	PE
Wednesday	Chamber Ensemble	11.05-11.25am	Music
	Astro time for Year 9	1.30-2.05pm	Astro
	Book Club	Lunchtime	Library
	Street Dance Club	Lunchtime	Dance Studio
	Cricket nets (all years)	Lunchtime	PE
	Lunchtime Homework Club	Lunchtime	005
	Homework club	3.15-4.15pm	005
	Homework support	3.15-4.15pm	206
	Stitching Club	3.30-5.00pm	Textiles
	Athletics	3.15pm	PE
	Golf	3.15pm	PE
	Simple Science Club (every other week)	3.15-4.15pm	Lab 5
Thursday	Astro time for Year 8	Lunchtime	Astro
	Choir for Year 7, 8 and 9	Lunchtime	Music
	Basketball	Lunchtime	PE
	Lunchtime Homework Club	Lunchtime	005
	Homework club	3.15-4.15pm	005
	Homework support	3.15-4.15pm	206
	GCSE Psychology (Year 9 and 10)	3.15-4.15pm	203
	GCSE PE revision	3.15pm	PE
	Short tennis	3.15pm	PE
	School Band	3.15-4.15pm	Music
Friday	Astro time for Year 7	Lunchtime	Astro
·	Lunchtime Homework Club	Lunchtime	005
	Basketball	Lunchtime	PE
	G & T Art Club (girls)	Lunchtime	Art
	Homework club	3.15-4.15pm	005
	Homework support	3.15-4.15pm	206
	Parkour	3.15pm	PE
	Magistrates Mock Trial Competition meeting	3.15pm	112
	0		

# **Community Diary**

Day	Activity	Time	Location
Monday	Looe Theatre Group	4.30-7.30pm	Drama Studio
	Basketball	5.00-6.00pm	PE
	Rowing Club Ergos	6.00-9.00pm	Rowing room

	Ladies Football	6.00-7.00pm	Astro
	Yoga	7.00-9.00pm	Dance Studio
	Keltique Choir	7.00-9.00pm	Small Hall
	Karate	8.00-9.00pm	Main Hall
Tuesday	Archery Club	4.30-7.30pm	Sports Hall
	Looe Theatre Group	4.30-7.30pm	Drama Studio
	Rowing Club Ergos	6.00-9.00pm	Rowing room
	Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities)	6.00-10.00pm	Sports Hall
	Yoga	7.00-9.00pm	Dance Studio
	Ed Byrne Karate Ninjas	6.00-8.00pm	Main Hall
	Looe Under 10's Football Training	6.00-7.00pm	Astro
	Looe Under 16's Football Training	7.00-8.00pm	Astro
	Looe Men's Football Training	8.00-9.00pm	Astro
Wednesday	Rowing Club Ergos	6.00-9.00pm	Rowing room
	Keep Fit	7.00-8.00pm	Dance Studio
	Slimming World	7.30-9.00pm	Small Hall
	Looe Under 8's Football Training	5.00-6.00pm	Astro
	Looe Under 9's Football Training	6.00-7.00pm	Astro
	Aikido	6.30-9.30pm	Drama Studio
	Looe Under 14's Football Training	7.00-8.00pm	Astro
	Keep Fit Circuits run by Training Zone	7.00-8.30pm	Sports Hall
Thursday	Archery Club	5.30-7.00pm	Sports Hall
	Rowing Club Ergos	6.00-9.00pm	Rowing room
	Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities)	8.00-10.00pm	Sports Hall
	Zumba	6.30-7.30pm	Dance Studio
	Looe Valley Singers	7.00-8.00pm	Music Room
	Radio Controlled Helicopter Club	7.00-8.00pm	Sports Hall
	Looe Under 11's Football Training	5.00-6.00pm	Astro
	Looe Under 13's Football Training	6.00-8.00pm	Astro
	Looe Under 15's Football Training	8.00-9.00pm	Astro
Friday	Encore Dance Group	4.30-9.00pm	Dance Studio
	Looe Theatre Group	4.30-7.30pm	Drama Studio
	Rowing Club Ergos	6.00-9.00pm	Rowing room
	Climbing Wall Sessions (all abilities)	6.00-8.00pm	Sports Hall
	Ladies Badminton	7.00-8.30pm	Sports Hall
	Karate (contact David Kirsopp 0788 931 0908)	7.30-9.30pm	Main Hall